

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 712: Confirm Director of SBI

2015-2016 General Assembly

Committee: Senate Select Committee on Nominations
Introduced by: Sen. Newton

Date: April 15, 2015
Prepared by: Giles S. Perry

Analysis of: Second Edition Committee Counsel

SUMMARY: Senate Joint Resolution 712 provides for the confirmation by the General Assembly of the appointment by the Governor of Bernard Warren (B.W.) Collier, II as Director of the State Bureau of Investigation.

CURRENT LAW: G.S. 143-926 provides that the Director of the State Bureau of Investigation shall be appointed by the Governor for a term of eight years subject to confirmation by the General Assembly by joint resolution. The term of office of the Director of the State Bureau of Investigation shall be for eight years; the first full term shall begin July 1, 2015.

BILL ANALYSIS: Senate Joint Resolution 712 provides for the confirmation by the General Assembly of the appointment by the Governor of Bernard Warren (B.W.) Collier, II as Director of the State Bureau of Investigation.

Attached are several documents related to the confirmation of the appointment of Bernard Warren (B.W.) Collier, II:

- 1. Resume of Bernard Warren (B.W.) Collier, II
- 2. Appointment letter from Governor Pat McCrory
- 3. Statutory authority for the appointment and confirmation: G.S. 143B-926
- 4. State Ethics Commission Evaluation of the Economic Interest filed by Bernard Warren (B.W.) Collier, II
- 5. 2015 Statement of Economic Interest of Bernard Warren (B.W.) Collier, II

EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon ratification.

O. Walker Reagan Director



Research Division (919) 733-2578